Total identifiable net assets 35,855 − 51

Add: Identified intangible assets 133,503 − −
Add: Goodwill recognised on acquisition 103,260* 5,000 3,085
Less: Deferred tax liability on acquisition (40,052) − −
Less: Non-controlling interest (51,722) − −
Consideration transferred for the business  180,844 5,000 3,136

* An additional goodwill of $3,238,000 was recognised in 2019 on correction of unadjusted balances at

acquisition date.

2 Intellicare Group comprises 3 companies incorporated in the Philippines – Asalus Corporation, Avega Managed Care, Inc. and Aventus
Medical Care, Inc.
3 I.N Surgery Group comprises 3 companies in Singapore – I.N. Surgery Pte Ltd, The Vein Centre Pte Ltd and I.N Medical Consultants Pte
Ltd. A put option was granted as part of the acquisition. See Note 28.

FULLERTON HEALTHCARE CORPORATION LIMITED
AND ITS SUBSIDIARIES

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
As at 31 December 2019

102

34. RESTATEMENTS AND RECLASSIFICATIONS TO PRIOR YEAR COMPARATIVES

Consolidated Statement of Financial Position

As previously

reported
IFRS 16

restatement
Reclassifi-

cations
As restated

(Note)
 $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000
As at 1 January 2018  (b) (c)

Property, plant and equipment 73,637 (1,098) − 72,539
Right of use assets 110,732 (1,987) − 108,745
Goodwill 358,959 543 − 359,502
Lease liabilities (current) 12,829 6,862 − 19,691
Lease liabilities (non-current) 103,461 776 − 104,237
Accumulated losses (66,276) (10,180) − (76,456)
Other reserves (57,746) − (8,345) (66,091)
Perpetual securities 223,802 − 8,345 232,147

Consolidated Statement of Financial Position

As previously

reported

Intellicare
acquisition

restatement
IFRS 16

restatement
Reclassifi-

cations
As restated

(Note)
 $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000
As at 31 December 2018  (a) (b) (c)

ASSETS
Property, plant and equipment 71,523 − (4,066) − 67,457
Right of use assets 114,062 − (7,188) − 106,874
Goodwill 464,107 (459) − − 463,648
Intangible assets 129,050 22,233 − − 151,283
Deferred income tax assets 16,426 − − (3,875) 12,551

LIABILITIES
Trade and other payables 159,705 (500) (1,762) 13,625 171,068
Current income tax liabilities 15,540 − − (13,625) 1,915
Lease liabilities (current) 23,271 − 5,686 − 28,957
Lease liabilities (non-current) 97,818 − (4,173) − 93,645
Other long-term liabilities 19,840 12,824 968 − 33,632
Deferred income tax liabilities 42,622 6,670 − (3,875) 45,417

EQUITY
Currency translation reserve (19,851) (14) (1,681) − (21,546)
Accumulated losses (110,610) (3,431) (10,292) − (124,333)
Other reserves (63,779) − − (31,246) (95,025)
Convertible preference shares 322,443 − − 6,488 328,931
Perpetual securities 207,389 − − 24,758 232,147
Non-controlling interest 51,470 6,225 − − 57,695

FULLERTON HEALTHCARE CORPORATION LIMITED
AND ITS SUBSIDIARIES

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
As at 31 December 2019

103

34. RESTATEMENTS AND RECLASSIFICATIONS TO PRIOR YEAR COMPARATIVES (continued)

Consolidated Statement of Comprehensive Income

As previously

reported

Intellicare
acquisition

restatement
IFRS 16

restatement
Reclassifi-

cation
As restated

(Note)
 $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000
2018  (a) (b) (c)

Revenue 600,083 − − 9,589 609,672
Purchase of inventories (24,584) − − 5,601 (18,983)
Cost of outsourced medical consultations (284,171) − − (10,217) (294,388)
Employee compensation (168,081) − − (7,414) (175,495)
Finance costs (14,924) (252) 231 − (14,945)
Other gains (losses) - net 24,555 (2,705) (827) − 21,023
Professional fees (46,985) − − 2,441 (44,544)
Depreciation of property, plant and
   equipment and right of use assets (46,092) − 445 − (45,647)
Amortisation of intangible assets (15,660) (1,131) − − (16,791)
Other expenses (54,142) − 38 − (54,104)
Income tax expense (6,855) 339 − − (6,516)

(a) Acquisition accounting for Intellicare Group

In the consolidated financial statements for the previous reporting period, the Group was still in
the process of completing its accounting for the acquisition of the Intellicare Group which
comprises 3 companies incorporated in the Philippines – Asalus Corporation, Avega Managed
Care, Inc. and Aventus Medical Care, Inc.. As such, the fair value of identifiable assets acquired
and liabilities assumed that were reported in 2018 consolidated financial statements were not
reflective of the fair values as at acquisition date and were corrected in current year.

[…]

Certain revisions have been made to the original consolidated financial statements approved on
17 August 2020 to correct the following items:

i. Investment in associates has been amended to $36,193,000 (31 December 2018: $32,983,000;

1 January 2018: $25,707,000) as a result of correction of errors in the impairment assessment.
In addition, the non-current derivative liabilities arising from the fair value of put options granted
to corporate investors of the associate has been amended to $67,044,000 (31 December 2018:
$67,088,000 and 1 January 2018: $15,954,000), due to correction of errors in the valuation
input used. Correspondingly, the loss for the year has also been amended.

ii. Certain reclassifications have been made to the consolidated statement of financial position and

consolidated statement of cash flows as disclosed under Notes a, b and c below.

As a result, certain line items have been amended in the consolidated statement of financial position,
consolidated statement of comprehensive income and consolidated statement of cash flows, and the
related notes to the consolidated financial statements:

Consolidated Statement of Comprehensive Income

As previously

reported Adjustment As restated
 $’000 $’000 $’000
2019

Other gains – net 9,301 9,534 18,835

(Loss) Profit before income tax (4,960) 9,534 4,574

Loss for the year (10,436) 9,534 (902)

2018

Other gains (losses) – net 21,023 (33,068) (12,045)
Share of losses of associates – net (3,586) (20,438) (24,024)

Loss before income tax (40,442) (53,506) (93,948)

Loss for the year (46,958) (53,506) (100,464)

FULLERTON HEALTHCARE CORPORATION LIMITED
AND ITS SUBSIDIARIES

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
As at 31 December 2019

106

35. REVISIONS TO THE ORIGINAL CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS ISSUED ON
17 AUGUST 2020 (continued)

Consolidated Statement of Financial Position

As previously

reported Adjustment As restated
 $’000 $’000 $’000
As at 31 December 2019
Investment in associates (non-current) 73,340 (37,147) 36,193
Derivative liabilities (non-current) 42,791 24,253 67,044
Share capital and share premium (Note b) 297,520 (68,306) 229,214
Other reserves (Note b) (133,438) 68,306 (65,132)
Accumulated losses (146,062) (61,400) (207,462)

As previously

reported Adjustment As restated
 $’000 $’000 $’000
As at 31 December 2018
Investment in associates (non-current) 77,543 (44,560) 32,983
Derivative liabilities (non-current) 40,714 26,374 67,088
Share capital and share premium (Note b) 194,821 (31,246) 163,575
Other reserves (Note b) (95,025) 31,246 (63,779)
Accumulated losses (124,333) (70,934) (195,267)

At 1 January 2018
Investment in associates (non-current) 43,670 (17,963) 25,707
Trade and other receivables(Note a) 121,379 (10,455) 110,924
Trade and other payables (Note a) 116,879 (10,455) 106,424
Derivative liabilities (non-current) 16,489 (535) 15,954
Share capital and share premium (Note b) 194,821 (8,345) 186,476
Other reserves (Note b) (66,091) 8,345 (57,746)
Accumulated losses (76,456) (17,428) (93,884)

Note a: Reclassification of $10,455,000 has been made to trade and other receivables and trade

and other payables as at 1 January 2018 due to correction of errors in the intercompany
reconciliation.

Note b: Share capital and share premium has been amended to $229,214,000 (31 December 2018:

$163,575,000; 1 January 2018: $186,476,000) due to the reclassification of distributions
made to corporate investors from other reserves in compliance with the Cayman’s
Company Law.

FULLERTON HEALTHCARE CORPORATION LIMITED
AND ITS SUBSIDIARIES

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
As at 31 December 2019

107

35. REVISIONS TO THE ORIGINAL CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS ISSUED ON
17 AUGUST 2020 (continued)

Consolidated Statement of Cash Flows (Note c)

As previously

reported Adjustment As restated
2019 $’000 $’000 $’000

Cash flows from operating activities
Net loss (10,436) 9,534 (902)
Adjustments for:
   - Fair value loss (gain) on derivative liabilities 2,077 (2,121) (44)
   - Reversal of impairment loss of associate (3,000) (7,413) (10,413)

Changes in working capital:
   - Trade and other receivables  (74,159) (2,139) (76,298)
   - Other current and non-current assets  (4,903) (10,758) (15,661)
   - Trade and other payables and other long-term liabilities  (6,889) 15,766 8,877

Net cash from operating activities 22,256 2,869 25,125

Cash flows from investing activities
   Additions to property, plant and equipment  (16,349) (1,304) (17,653)
   Additions to intangible assets  (11,974) (1,239) (13,213)
   Advances to a related party  (13,616) (326) (13,942)

Net cash used in investing activities (45,931) (2,869) (48,800)

2018

Cash flows from operating activities
Net loss (46,958) (53,506) (100,464)
Adjustments for:
   - Fair value gain on derivative liabilities (27,509) 25,926 (1,583)
   - Loss (gain) on disposal of property, plant and equipment  204 (974) (770)
   - Property, plant and equipment written off – 974 974
   - Share of losses of associates - net 3,586 20,438 24,024
   - Provision for impairment loss of associate 10,811 7,142 17,953

Changes in working capital:
   - Trade and other receivables  18,933 (10,455) 8,478
   - Other current and non-current assets   4,819  (3,889) 930
   - Trade and other payables and other long-term liabilities  (6,035) 22,923 16,888
Income tax paid (2,593) (779) (3,372)

Net cash from operating activities 14,701 7,800 22,501

Cash flows from investing activities
   Investments in associates (27,233) 256 (26,977)
   Acquisition of subsidiaries, net of cash acquired (147,033) (8,056) (155,089)

Net cash used in investing activities (196,374) (7,800) (204,174)

Note c: Reclassifications in the cash flow statements between cash flows from operating activities

and investing activities relate to the acquisition of subsidiaries and purchases of property,
plant and equipment and intangibles as disclosed in Notes 14 and 15 to the financial
statements. In addition, there are also reclassifications within changes in working capital.

FULLERTON HEALTHCARE CORPORATION LIMITED
AND ITS SUBSIDIARIES

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
As at 31 December 2019

108

36. STANDARDS ISSUED BUT NOT YET EFFECTIVE

Below are the mandatory standards, amendments and interpretations to existing standards that